

No. 23-509

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

ROLLINS COLLEGE,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Philip A. Byler
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
PHILIP A. BYLER
Attorneys for Petitioner
11 Broadview Drive
Huntington, New York 11743
631-848-5175
pbyler1976@gmail.com

Joshua Adam Engel
ENGEL & MARTIN, LLC
4660 Duke Drive, Suite 101
Mason, Ohio 45040
513-445-9600
engel@engelandmartin.com

February 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
I. THERE IS CIRCUIT CONFLICT ON THE FIRST QUESTION AS TO THE PROPER TITLE IX TEST FOR SEX DISCRIMINATION THAT IS VERY MATERIAL TO THIS CASE	1
A. The Conflict Between <i>Yusuf</i> and <i>Doe v. Purdue</i>	1
B. The Eleventh Circuit's Defective Revisions of the <i>Doe v. Purdue</i> Test	5
C. The Superior Method Of Analysis of the <i>Doe v. Purdue</i> Test.....	8
II. RESPONDENT APPEARS TO MISAPPREHEND THE SECOND AND THIRD QUESTIONS PRESENTED	9

III. RESPONDENT'S DEFENSE OF THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT OPINION DOES NOT GRAPPLE WITH THE PETITION'S ANALYSIS THAT THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT IS IN ERROR IF THE SUPERIOR METHOD OF ANALYSIS OF THE <i>DOE v. PURDUE</i> TITLE IX SEX DISCRIMINATION TEST IS APPLIED.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>City of Los Angeles Dept. of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	12
<i>Doe v. Columbia</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)	5, 7
<i>Doe v. Purdue</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Rollins College</i> , 77 F.4th at 1340 (11th Cir. 2023)	4, 6, 7, 11
<i>Doe v. Trustees of Boston College</i> , 892 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Doe v. University of Massachusetts-Amherst</i> , 933 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	13
<i>Robinson v. Howard Univ., Inc.</i> , 335 F.Supp.3d 13 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom, Robinson v. Wutoh</i> , 788 F.App'x 738 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	4

<i>Roe v. St. John's Univ.</i> , No. 21-1125, ___ F.4th ___, 2024 WL 357997, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 2114 (2d Cir. Jan. 31, 2024)	2, 4, 5
<i>SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil</i> , 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Sheppard v. Visitors of Virginia State Univ.</i> , 993 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Van Overdam v. Texas A&M Univ.</i> , 43 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022)	2
<i>Yusuf v. Vassar College</i> , 35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Title IX of the Education Amendments Act of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681	1, 6, 9
---	---------

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 10	10
